

ORIGINAL
XERO COPY

LAW OFFICES

McWHIRTER, REEVES, MCGLOTHLIN, DAVIDSON, RIEF & BAKAS, P.A.

100 NORTH TAMPA STREET, SUITE 2800
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602-5126

MAILING ADDRESS: TAMPA
P.O. Box 3350, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601-3350

TELEPHONE (813) 224-0866
FAX (813) 221-1854
CABLE GRANDEAW

PLEASE REPLY TO
TALLAHASSEE

TALLAHASSEE OFFICE
117 S. GADSDEN
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
TELEPHONE (904) 222-2525
FAX (904) 221-5000

LYNWOOD F. ARNOLD, JR.
JOHN W. BAKAS, JR.
HARRY LEE COE, IV
LINDA DARSEY HARTLEY
C. THOMAS DAVIDSON
STEPHEN O. DECKER
LINDA E. JORGE
VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN
JOSEPH A. MCGLOTHLIN
JOHN W. McWHIRTER, JR.
RICHARD W. REEVES
FRANK J. RIEF, III
DAVID W. STEEN
PAUL A. STRANKE

July 7, 1997

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Blanca S. Bayo, Director
Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Records and Reporting
2540 Shumard Oak Drive
Gerald L. Gunter Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: FMPA/Lakeland - Docket No. 970171-EU

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing and distribution are the original and fifteen copies of the Florida Industrial Power Users Group's Post-Hearing Statement and Post-Hearing Brief in the above docket. I have also enclosed a disk containing the brief in WordPerfect 5.1 format. It is entitled FIPUG.BRF.

Please acknowledge receipt of the above on the extra copy enclosed herein and return it to me. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

- ACK
- AFA
- APP
- CAF
- CMJ
- CTR
- EAG
- LEG
- LIN
- OFF
- RC
- SEN
- WAS
- OTH

Vicki Gordon Kaufman

Vicki Gordon Kaufman

VGK/pw
Enclosures

RECEIVED & FILED

FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE
06817 JUL -75

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Determination of appropriate cost)
allocation and regulatory treatment of)
total revenues associated with wholesales)
to Florida Municipal Power Agency and City)
of Lakeland by Tampa Electric Company.)

Docket No. 970171-EU

Filed: July 7, 1997

**POST-HEARING STATEMENT
AND
POST-HEARING BRIEF
OF
FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP**

John W. McWhirter, Jr.
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A.
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 2800
Post Office Box 3350
Tampa, Florida 33601-3350
Telephone: (813) 224-0868

Joseph A. McGlothlin
Vicki Gordon Kaufman
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A.
117 South Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (904) 222-2525

Attorneys for Florida Industrial
Power Users Group

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06817 JUL-7 97

FPSC RECEIVED/RESPONDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY AND OVERVIEW OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE 1	
DOES THE OFF-SYSTEM SALE AGREEMENT TO THE FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY PROVIDE NET BENEFITS TO TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S GENERAL BODY OF RATE PAYERS?	3
ISSUE 4	
DOES THE OFF-SYSTEM SALE AGREEMENT TO THE CITY OF LAKE LAND PROVIDE NET BENEFITS TO TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S GENERAL BODY OF RATE PAYERS?	3
The Stipulation Forbids the Treatment TECO Seeks	3
The Burden of Proof	5
The Wholesale Contracts	5
Historical Perspective	6
This Case--the Alleged Benefits	8
Fuel "Benefits"	10
Non-Fuel "Benefits"	12
Incentives	13
Affiliate Transactions	15
Reserve Margin	17
ISSUE 2	
HOW SHOULD THE NON-FUEL REVENUES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S WHOLESALE SCHEDULE D SALES TO THE FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY BE TREATED FOR RETAIL REGULATORY PURPOSES?	19

ISSUE 5

HOW SHOULD THE NON-FUEL REVENUES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S SCHEDULE D SALES TO THE CITY OF LAKELAND BE TREATED FOR RETAIL REGULATORY PURPOSES? 19

ISSUE 3

HOW SHOULD THE FUEL REVENUES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S WHOLESALE SCHEDULE D SALES TO THE FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY BE TREATED FOR RETAIL REGULATORY PURPOSES? 20

ISSUE 6

HOW SHOULD THE FUEL REVENUES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S WHOLESALE SCHEDULE D SALES TO THE CITY OF LAKELAND BE TREATED FOR RETAIL REGULATORY PURPOSES? 20

ISSUE 7

HOW SHOULD THE TRANSMISSION REVENUES AND COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S WHOLESALE SALES TO THE FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY AND THE CITY OF LAKELAND BE TREATED FOR RETAIL REGULATORY PURPOSES? 22

ISSUE 8

WILL THE COMMISSION'S TREATMENT OF THE CITY OF LAKELAND AND FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY WHOLESALE SALES HAVE AN IMPACT ON TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S REFUND OBLIGATION UNDER THE STIPULATION IN DOCKET NO. 950379-EI, ORDER NO. PSC-96-0670-S-EI, APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION? 23

ISSUE 9

WOULD THE COMMISSION EXCEED ITS JURISDICTION IF
IT WERE TO ALLOW TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY TO
EARN A RETURN THROUGH RETAIL RATES FOR ITS
WHOLESALE SALES TO THE FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER
AGENCY AND TO THE CITY OF LAKE LAND? 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
Rule 25-22.056, Florida Administrative Code	1
 <u>Commission Orders</u>	
Order No. PSC-97-0262-FOF-EI	5,8,11,13,21,25
Order No. PSC-96-1300-S-EI	3,23
Order No. PSC-96-0670-S-EI	23
Order No. PSC-93-0165-FOF-EI	7
